enter into a new one-year personal services contract for professional 
sustainability consulting services with Coventry Land Company, LLC, to 
continue the City’s support for sustainability policies and priorities, in a 
total not-to-exceed amount of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTEEN 
DOLLARS ($55,313); and 

WHEREAS, Section 141.03 of the Codified Ordinances of Shaker Heights 

authorizes Council, pursuant to the Charter of the City, to approve the 
expenditure of funds in an amount greater than $50,000 without formal 
competitive bidding for personal services.

[...]

Heights, State of Ohio: 

Section 1.  The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a 
personal services contract with Coventry Land Company, LLC to provide 
professional sustainability consulting services, in a total not-to-exceed 
amount of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($55,313) for 
the period from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027. Said contract shall 
be in the form as approved by the Director of Law. 

Section 2.  This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency 
measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health,